

**Nos. 17-70948, 17-71062, 17-71276**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO**  
**Petitioner**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**  
**Respondent**

---

**PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.**  
**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**  
**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**COMMUNICATION WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO**  
**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**JILL A. GRIFFIN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**AMY H. GINN**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-2949**  
**(202) 273-2942**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER A. ABRUZZO**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issues .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	4
II. Procedural history .....	6
III.The Board’s Conclusions and Order.....	9
Standard of review .....	10
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	16
I. The Board’s new standard regarding employee use of an employer’s email system is reasonable and consistent with the Act.....	16
A. The Board reasonably adopted a new framework that accommodates the Section 7 rights of employees who use email in their work and the property rights of their employers .....	17
B. The Board reasonably concluded that Purple violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by maintaining an overly broad electronic communications policy .....	39
C. Purple’s remaining arguments provide no basis for denying enforcement of the Board’s Order .....	40
1. Purple’s objections to the Board’s accommodation of interests in this case are unavailing .....	40
2. The Board fully considered and found unpersuasive Purple’s arguments regarding employer rights under Section 8(c) and the First Amendment.....	43

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
3. The Board appropriately applied its new rule retroactively .....	48
II. The Board's Order was well within its remedial discretion .....	51
Conclusion .....	54
Statement of related cases .....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977).....	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schools (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	47
<i>Beneli v. NLRB</i> , 873 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	48, 49, 50
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	10, 11, 18, 20, 21, 26, 27, 29
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 674 (1996) .....	35
<i>Cent. Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	11, 21
<i>Champion Int’l Corp.</i> , 303 NLRB 102 (1991) .....	33
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 12
<i>Churchill’s Supermarkets</i> , 285 NLRB 138 (1987) .....	33, 34
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	36
<i>East Bay Auto. Council v. NLRB</i> , 483 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	12
<i>Eastex v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	21, 26, 28, 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Eaton Techs.</i> , 322 NLRB 848 (1997) .....	33
<i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 887 (1991) .....	37
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	13
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	50
<i>Guardsmark, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 809 (2005), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 475 F. 3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	52
<i>Hillhaven Highland House</i> , 336 NLRB 646 (2001), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>First Healthcare Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 344 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	10
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	11, 19, 30, 39, 40
<i>Hughes Prop., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 758 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	46
<i>Int'l Chem. Workers Union Council v. NLRB</i> , 467 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ITT Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Lechmere v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	43
<i>LeTourneau Co. of Georgia</i> , 54 NLRB 1253 (1944), <i>affirmed sub nom.</i> <i>Republic Aviation v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	22
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pac., Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001).....	48
<i>Local 702, IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Machinists Local 2777</i> , 355 NLRB 1062 (2010).....	49
<i>Metal Indus.</i> , 251 NLRB 1523 (1980).....	37
<i>Montgomery Ward &amp; Co. v. FTC</i> , 691 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1982).....	49
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>overruled in part</i> , <i>Am. Meat Institute v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>New Breed Leasing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 111 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir. 1997).....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York New York Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 356 NLRB 907 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 676 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	20, 27, 31, 38
<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hosp.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Calkins</i> , 187 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	48
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	4, 12, 26, 41
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Magnavox Co. of Tenn.</i> , 415 U.S. 322 (1974).....	21, 29
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	51, 52
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	12
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 254 F. App'x 582 (9th Cir. 2007).....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	10
<i>Overstreet v. Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , 697 F. App'x 561 (9th Cir. 2017).....	48
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	46
<i>Pattern Makers</i> , 310 NLRB 929 (1993) .....	49
<i>Peyton Packing Co.</i> , 49 NLRB 828 (1943) .....	20
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	51
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	47, 48
<i>Purple Comm'ns</i> , 361 NLRB 575 (2014) .....	6, 7, 22, 53
<i>Register Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007), <i>enforced in part, sub nom.</i> <i>Guard Publishing v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4, 7, 8, 15, 18, 19, 23, 31, 32, 34, 35, 39, 40, 49
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	10, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 27, 28, 30, 38, 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Roadway Package Sys.</i> , 302 NLRB 961 (1991) .....	38
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	44, 46, 47
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	18
<i>Sprint/United Mgt. Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 397 (1998) .....	32
<i>Stoddard Quirk Mfg. Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 615 (1962) .....	42
<i>Times Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 605 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	27
<i>Tri-County Med. Ctr.</i> , 222 NLRB 1089 (1976) .....	21
<i>Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 259 NLRB 974 (1981) .....	33, 34
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union, Local 1036 v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc) .....	11
<i>United Parcel Serv.</i> , 327 NLRB 317 (1998), <i>enforced</i> , 228 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	42
<i>USW v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>W&amp;M Props. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	44
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	44, 45
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	passim
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 6, 7, 9, 17, 39, 43, 54
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c)) .....	15, 43, 45
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	51
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 12
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
American Management Association, <i>2004 Workplace E-mail and Instant Messaging Survey</i> (2004).....	23
Jimmy Daly, <i>Remember When One Gigabyte of Storage Cost \$700,000?</i> , EdTech (December 4, 2012) .....	25
Jeffrey M. Hirsch, <i>Communication Breakdown: Reviving the Role of Discourse in the Regulation of Employee Collective Action</i> , 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1091 (2011).....	18, 23
Michael Kanellos, <i>Moore’s Law to roll on for another decade</i> , CNET News (February 10, 2003) .....	25
<i>Latest Telecommuting Statistics</i> , Global Workplace Analytics (June 2017).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Other Authorities-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Mary Madden & Sydney Jones, <i>Networked Workers</i> , Pew Research Center's Internet & American Life Project (September 24, 2008).....	24
Christine Neylon O'Brien, <i>Employees On Guard: Employer Policies Restrict NLRA-Protected Concerted Activities On E-Mail</i> , 88 Ore. L. Rev. 195 (2009).....	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 218 .....	30
